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19 February 2025

MR. XIUYAN LIN
254 Dasmarinas St.,
Binondo, Manila

Seizure identification No. 067-2025
Republic of the Philippines vs. Eig
mainboard confiscated from incor
AIUYAN LIM, who amived on 02
safekeeping under Held Baggage Rex

Subject :

Dear ®r. Xiuyan Lin

This refers to the seized goods which is covered
(NAIA) issued on February 18, 2025 by the Dis|
Warrant of Seizure and Detention is attached for

(NAIA)

hty (80} pieces Pisc Wifi
ning Chinese passenger
Aprii 2024 and held for
ceipt No. 00100007312

by Seizure identification No. 067-2025
rict Collector, this Port. A copy of the
reference.

As part of the on-going seizure and forfeiture prog
goods, you are hereby directed to submit a Ve

teedings for the aforementioned seized
Position Paper within seven (7) days

from receipt hereof, copy fumished the Goii{inment Prosecutor, Prosecution and

Litigation Division, Legal Service, Bureau of Cus
following:

issues of the Case;

Proposed Stipulation and Admission;
Arguments;

Exhibits; and

Possibility of settlement.

O N

Kindly send vyour Verfied Position Papg
lawdivision.naia@gmail.com/naia-boc.cares@cus

ms, Port Area, Manila, to discuss the

r, with pertinent attachments to

ttoms.gov.ph.

Very truly yours,

X i ancte
%/ ATTY.E

IO Y. LEGASPI IV
Officer-on-Case

Old MIA Road, NAIA Con
+63 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767(

FACONG PRIPSLS

inlex, 1300 Pasay City

34 | wwwv.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph
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REPUBLIC OF THE P}

ILIPPINES
~ DEPARTMENT GF FINANCE
BUREAU OF CUSTOMS
A modernized and credible customs administration that upholds good governance ard Is among the world's best
REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES SEIZURE IDENTIFICATION
NO. _DbF-2025  (NAIA)

-“Versus-

Eighty (80) pieces of Piso Wifi
mainboard confiscated  from
incoming  Chinese  passenger
AWUYAN LIN, who arrived on 02
April 2024, and  held for
safekeeping under Held Baggage
Receipt No. 00100007312.

b X

WARRANT OF SEIZURE

TO: The District Commander
ESS-CPD, NAIA District Office

AND DETENTION

WHEREAS, on 02 April 2024, a female Chiqese traveler named Xiuyan Lin and with

Passport Number EA58047275, arrived at NAIA Tert
No. PR357 from China.

WHEREAS, passenger Lin's checked-in bag
inspection and was marked with “X” by XiP Inspg
referred her to Customs Examiner Minette Elizabeth
examination thereof.

ninal 1 on board Philippine Aiilines Flight

gage underwent the non-intrusive x-ray
ctor Michael Martinez, who, thereafter,
R. Bermundo for verification and physical

WHEREAS, before conducting the actual exgmination, Custorns Examiner Bermundo
asked passenger Lin to submit her duly acccmplisitfd Customs Baggage Declaration Form

(CBDF) wherein she found that the latter answerg

Declaration. She then asked passenger Lin if she ha
in the affirmative.

WHEREAS, the actual physical examinat

d “No” to all the items in the General
anything to declare to which she replied

on conducted by Customs Examiner

Bermundo led to the discovery of eighty (80) pigces of PISO WIF! Mainboard with an

estimated value of US$1,500.00.

WHEREAS, Customs Examiner Bermundo informed passenger Lin that the articles
found in her checked-in baggage would regiiire the submission of prior Import
Permit/Clearance, which passenger Lin admitted she had none at that time. Thus, the subject

articles were withheld from release. Thus, Cus
Baggage Receipt No. 00100007312 to passenger L
over to the In Bond Section, Baggage Assistance D

WHEREAS, in a Memorandum for the Distrig

ms Examiner Bermundo issued Heid
in and the withheld articles were turned
vision, this Port, for safekeeping.

t Collector, this Port, Customs Examiner

Minette Elizabeth R. Bermundo and Acting Fiight Siipervisor Dianne Karen V. Caceres, thru

Atty. Danilo M. Campos, Jr., Chief, Arrivai Cperatior]
Assistant Deputy Collector for Passenger Service,
Collector for Passenger Service, reported the incide

s Division, Mark Jhon O. Almase, Ph.D.,
Norsalem Raymond M. Mama-o, Deputy
nt to the District Collector, this Port, and

recommended that passenger Lin be allowed {o releass the subject Piso Wifi Mainboard upon

submission of the required Import Permit/Clearanc
Commission (NTC) and after payment of the assesy

Old MIA Road, NAIA Complex
+63 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767034 | wi

e from the National Telecommunication
ed customs duty and iax.

1300 Pasay City

rw.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




WHEREAS, despite the length of time givep to passenger Lin to comply, she failed
and continuously failed to submit the required import Permit/Clearance from the National
Telecommunication Commission (NTC), thus, thd violations imputed against the subject
arficies remained uncontroverted. »

WHEREAS, in a Memorandum dated 30 Ociﬁber 2024, IOV Richard S. Rebong, DPA,
Chief, Baggage Assistance Division, recommendel for the issuance of Warrant of Seizure
and Detention against the eighty (80) pieces of Pigo Wifi Mainboard for lack of the required
NTC Import Permit/Clearance, in violation of Sectioh 117 in relation to Section 1113 (f) of the
Customs Modernization and Tariff Act (CMTA).

WHEREAS, NTC Memorandum Circulgr No. 09-09-2003 of the National
Telecommunications Commission (NTC), and purguant to the Guidelines for Importation of
National Telecommunicaticns Commissioner, any [mporter must secure the necessary NTC
import permit pursuant to the applicable laws, rules| and regulations.?

WHEREAS, after a careful evaluation of the documents submitted and applicable
customs laws, rules and regulations, the NAIA District Collector found probable cause for the
issuance of Warrant of Seizure and Detention aghinst the subject articles for violation of
Section 117 (Regulated Importation and Exportat on) and Paragraph (f) of Section 1113
(Property Subject to Seizure and Forfeiture) of th¢ Customs Modernization and Tariff Act
(CMTA), in relation to applicable NTC faws, rules gnd regulations.

WHEREFORE, by virtue of authority vested [in me by law, and in compliance with the
appiicable customs and allied laws, rules and regulations, you, together with the
representatives of the concerned offices, are hereby ordered to seize the subject baggage
brought in by incoming passenger XIUYAN LIN for Violation of Section 1113 and Section 117
of the Customs Modernization and Tariff [Act (CMTA), and related National
Telecommunication Commission (NTC) laws, rules gnd regulations, and to turn over the same
to the Auction and Cargo Disposal Division, this Port, for inventory, classification and
valuation of goods pursuant to Section 1120 of tHe CMTA, and custody and safekeeping
pursuant to CAO 10-2020, pending the resolution ofthe seizure case before the Law Division,
and/or until ordered by the District Coilector, this Pdt.

Strict compliance with Customs Memorandyim Order No. 10-2020, particularly on the
matier of making a return of service and the submislTsion of the Inventory Report or list of the
articles seized within the period indicated therein, i$ likewise directed. Failure o do so shall
render this Warrant, jpso facto, considered null apd void and shall subject the defaulting
officer to the appropriate administrative charges apd penalties in accordance with existing
laws, rules, and regulations.

SO ORDERED.

FEB 1 SF%%Zﬁ

BOC-NAIA, Pasay City, ruary [2025.

ATTY| MARIA YASMIN M\CE
District Collector, BO
Law/vady/eyl

! https://ncr.nic.gov.ph/wp-content/uploads/2022/Contact_Us/Contact_lnfgrmation/GUIDELINES-FOR-IMPORTATION-THROUGH-
THE-PHILIPPINE-NATIONAL-SINGLE-WINDOW-10-04-2022.pdf

Old MIA Road, NAIA Complex] 1300 Pasay City
+63 (02} 8705-6000, +639775767034 | winw.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




REPUBLIC OF ;HE P
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A modernized and credible customs administration that uphol

ILIPPINES
FINANCE

USTOMS

good governance and is among the world'’s best

19 February 2025

MR. KELJI SATO
Ckada Hotel

Subject: Seizure identification No. 063-2025
Republic of the Philippines vs. O
Thousand Nine Hundred Pesos (Php

incoming passenger KELJ SATO on 4
Dear Rr. Keiji Sato

This refers {o the seized goods which is covered
(NAIA) issued on February 18, 2025 by the Dis

[NALA)

ne Hundred Seventy-Six
176,900.00) brought in by
'3 January 2025

by Setzure identification No. 068-2025
ict Collector, this Port. A copy of the

Warrant of Seizure and Detention is attached for eference.

As part of the on-going seizure and forfeiture pr

ings for the aforementioned seized

gooads, you are hereby directed to submit a Verified Position Paper within seven (7) days

from receipt hereof, copy furnished the Gov
Litigation Division, Legal Service, Bureau of Cust
following:

issues of the Case;

Proposed Stipulation and Admission;
Arguments;

Exhibits; and

Possibility of settlement.

O WON -

Kindly send your Verified Position Pape
lawdivision.naia@gmail.com/naia-boc.cares@cu

ment Prosecutor, Prosecufion and
pbms, Port Area, Manila, to discuss the

, with pertinent attachmenis to
oms.gov.ph.

Very truly yours,

ATTY. TEODOCLFO MARTIN S. YERRO IV
Officer-on-Case

Old MIA Road, NAIA Com
+63 (02} 8705-6000, +63977676704

plex, 1300 Pasay City

34 | wanw.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




REPUBLIC OF THE P
DEPARTMENT OF

BUREAU OF C

ILIPPINES
FINANCE

STOMS

A modernized and credible customs administration that upholds dood governance and is among the world’s best

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
-Versus-

One Hundred Seventy-Six
Thousand Nine Hundred Pesos
(Php 176,900.00) brought in by
incoming passenger KEIJlI SATO
on 23 January 2025

X X

SEIZURE IDENTIFICATION
NO. _(68-2025  (NAIA)

WARRANT OF SEIZURE AND DETENTION

TO: The District Commander

ESS-CPD, NAIA District Office

WHEREAS, on 23 January 2025, at around 1237H, a male Japanese passenger
with Passport Number MJ2053165 arrived at Ninoy Aquino International Airport Terminal

1 on board flight ZG 095 from Japan.

WHEREAS, Sato’s hand-carried baggage

by XIP Inspector Sanny Lyn Fernandez and was

Sunshine O. Palino for verification.

WHEREAS, passenger Sato presented hig

underwent a non-intrusive examination
referred to Acting Customs Examiner

declarations in the e-Travel system to

the assigned Customs Examiner. It was noted that|the traveler answered “NO” to all items

in the General Declaration including number 1
and/or Philippine Monetary instrument in excess
Palino explained that a traveler is allowed to caf
Pesos (Php 50,000.00) without prior authorizatior

/hich pertains to “Philippine Currency
pf Php 50,000.00". Customs Examiner
ry only the amount of Fifty Thousand
from the Bangko Seniral ng Pilipinas

(BSP) and any excess thereof requires an authcrization prior to entry into the country.

WHEREAS, in the presence of passenger

Keiji Sato, representatives from ESS,

CilS, and Aciing Flight Supervisor inngh Angela Mirano, Customs Examiner Palino

conducted the physical examination which yiel

Hed a {otal amount of Two Hundred

Seventy-Six Thousand Nine Hundred Pesos (Hhp 276,900.00). The amount of Php

100,000.00 was returned to Mr. Sato and his co
allowed to be brought in by incoming passenger
No. 00100020338 was issued for the excess

panion representing the total amount
. Thereaiter, a Held Baggage Receipt
amount of One Hundred Seventy-Six

Thousand Nine Hundred Pesos (Php 176,900.00), The confiscated Philippine Currencies
were turned over fo Annaliza L. Reyes of the In-Bond Unit, Baggage Assistance Division

(BAD), for safekeeping.

WHEREAS, on 24 January 2025, Acting Gustoms Examiner Sunshine O. Palino,

Acting Flight Supervisor innah Angela Mirano thr
Service, Assistant Deputy Collector for Passsngs
Division, submitted their incident report to the Dis
issuance of Warrant of Seizure and Detention (
for violation of Section 1400 (Misdeclaration) in
to Seizure and Forfeiture) of the Customs Mog
Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas {BSP) Circular No. 1
Rules on Cross-Border Transfer of Local and For

Acting Deputy Collector for Passenger
br Service, and Chief, Arrival Operation
rict Collector and recommended for the
SD) of the subject Philippine currency
ation to Section 1113 (Property Subject
lernization and Tariff Act {(CMTA) and
146 Series of 2022-Amendments to the
eign Currencies.

Old MiA Road, NAIA Compfefx, 1300 Pasay City
+63 {02} 8705-6000, +639776757034 j[www.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




WHEREAS, Section 4 of the Manual o

Transactions (updated as of May 2023), states:

[ Regulations on Foreign Exchange

Section 4. Cross-Border Transfer of Locﬁaﬂ and Foreign Currencies.

“1. Local Currency. A person may import o
out of the Philippines, or electronically trar

notes and coins, checks, money order and

in pesos against banks operating in the F
exceeding Php50,000.00 without prior auth

Amounts in excess of aforementioned limit

authorization from the BSP; and (b) in c3

transter of Philippine currency, declaration
into or taken out of the Philippines
Declaration Form (Annex K).”

WHEREAS, after a careful evaluation of thd
customs laws, rules and regulations, the NAIA Dig
the issuance of the Warrant of Seizure and Deter]

violation of Section 4 of the Manual of Regulations
relation to Sections 117 and 1113 of the Customs

WHEREFORE, by virtue of the authority
compliance with applicable customs laws, rules,
representatives of the concerned offices, are
currencies intercepted from passenger KEIJI SATY

of the Customs Modernization and Tariff Act, Sec

Foreign Exchange Transactions (as amended by
2013, 874 dated 08 April 2015; 922 dated 23 Augu
and Republic Act No. 7653 dated 14 June 1993 (1
over the same to the Collection Division for ¢
resolution of the seizure case by the Law Divisig
Collector, this Port.

Strict compliance with Customs Admin
particularly on the matter of making a return of sen
Report or list of the articles seized within the perig
Failure to do so shall render this Warrant of Seiz
null and void and shall subject the defaulting o
charges and penalties in accordance with existing

SO ORDERED.
BOC-NAIA, Pasay City, FEB 18 ZBZ;SF

ATTY|

Wdy/law/isy

Old MiA Road, NAIA Compig
+63 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767034 |

" export, or bring into or take
sfer, legal tender Philippine
ther bills of exchange drawn
hilippines in an amount not
orization by the BSP.

shall require: () prior written
se of Physical cross-border
of the whole amount brought
ising prescribed Currency

e documents submitted and applicable
trict Collector finds probable cause for
tion against the subject currencies for
on Foreign Exchange Transactions, in
Modernization and Tariff Act (CMTA).

vested by law in this Office, and in
nd regulations, you, together with the
nereby ordered to seize the subject
D for violation of Sections 117 and 1113
tion 4 of the Manual of Regulations on
BSP Circular Nos. 794 dated 18 April
st 2016 and 1146 dated 26 May 2022),
'he New Central Bank Act); and to turn
istody and safekeeping, pending the
pn, and/or until ordered by the District

strative Order (CAQO) No. 10-2020,
vice and the submission of the Inventory
d indicated therein, is likewise directed.

fficer to the appropriate administrative
laws, rules and regulations.

LFE and Detention ipso facto considered

ebruary 2025.

ex, 1300 Pasay City

www.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

DEPARTMENT OF F

NANCE

BUREAU OF CUSTOMS

A modernized and credible customs administration that upholds god

d governance and is among the world's best

19 February 2025

MR. WEIJAN YAN
BF Homes Parafiaque City

Subject :

Seizure identification No. 069-2025 {i

ALAY

Republic of the Philippines vs. Two Hundred Thousand Philippine

Pesos (Php200,000.00) brought in by
WEIJAN YAN on 09 January 2025

Dear #Wir. Weijan Yan

This refers 1o the seized goods which is covered b
{NAIA) issued on February 18, 2025 by the Distri
Warrant of Seizure and Detention is attached for re

As part of the on-going seizure and forfeiture proce
goods, you are hereby directed to submit a Verified
from receipt hereof, copy fumished the Gover
Litigation Division, Legal Service, Bureau of Custo
following:

Issues of the Case;

Proposed Stipulation and Admission;
Arguments;

Exhibits; and

Possibility of settlement.

Gih N

Kindly send your WVerified Position Paper
lawdivision.naia@gmail.corn/naia-boc.cares@cust

Chinese iraveler named

: Seizure Identification No. 069-2025
ot Collector, this Port. A copy of the
ference.

=dings for the aforementioned seized
Position Paper within seven {7) days
iment Prosecutor, Prosecution and
ms, Port Area, Manila, fo discuss the

with periinent attachmenis to

pms.gov.ph.

Very fruly yours,

el
A . HY. A. MIRANDA
Officer-on-Case

e\ Old MIA Road, NAIA Cor
AES] +63 {02) 8705-6000, +6397767670

plex, 1300 Pasay City

14 | www.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




REPUBLIC OF THE PHI

DEPARTMENT OF

BUREAU OF C

A medarnized and credible customs administration that upholds gd

IPPINES
HINANCE

USTOMS

od govarnance and is among the world’s best

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
-versus-

Two Hundred Thousand Philippine
Pesos (Php200,000.00) brought in

by Chinese traveler named
WEIJAN YAN on 09 January 2025
X X
WARRANT OF SEIZUR
TO: The District Commander

ESS-CPD, NAIA District Office

WHEREAS, on or about 2035H of 10 Decen

from China, a Chinese traveler named Weijan Yan
at the NAIA Terminal 1. His hand carry baggs
inspection by X-ray Inspection Project Personnel §
Acting Customs Examiner Jeinalem G. Go.

WHEREAS, before conducting physical &

traveler for his passport and e-travel QR Code for

SEIZURE IDENTIFICATION
NO. _069-2925  (NAIA)

= AND DETENTION

iber 2024, on board flight no. PR 331
with Passport No. EL5016001 arrived
ge was subjected for non-intrusive
Frwin Hernandez and was referred to

xamination, Examiner Go asked the
canning. Upon checking the scanned

QR Code, it was noted that the traveler ticked “No” to all the items in the Currency

Declaration.

WHEREAS, during the initial check of the traveler's hand carry-baggage, bundles

of One Thousand Philipiine Peso bills were disco
the exclusion room for physical counting and verif

ered. The traveler was then invited to
¢ation of the currency.

WHEREAS, in the presence of ESS SA1 Archer Pineza, CIIS Personnel Christian

Llovit, and Supervised by Flight Supervisor Sahl
- conducted physical examination and yielded to
Thousand (250) pieces of One Thousand Peso
Thousand Pesos (PHP250,000.00).

WHEREAS, after verified counting, Cust
traveler that prior written authorization from the
Philippine currency in excess of Fifty Thousand H
Fifty Thousand Pesos (Php 50,000.00) was rg
amount of Two Hundred Thousand Pesos (PhpZ
Baggage Receipt No.00100009651 was issued to0
turned over to Annaliza Reyes for safekeeping.

be C. Ysa-Al, Customs Examiner Go
the discovery of Two Hundred Fifty
bill amounting to Two Hundred Fifty

bms Examiner Go explained to the
p BSP was required when importing
esos (Php 50,000.00). Consequently,
turned to traveler and the remaining
00,000.00) was confiscated and Held
traveler. The confiscated amount was

WHEREAS, on 23 December 2024, Actin
Flight Supervisor Sahlee C. Ysa-Al, thru Acting

y Customs Examiner Jeinalem G. Go,

puty Collector for Passenger Service,

Assistant Deputy Collector for Passenger Servicg, and Chief, Arrival Operation Division,

submitted their incident report to the District Colle
of Warrant of Seizure and Detention (WSD) of th
of Section 1400 (Misdeclaration) in relation to Se

and Forfeiture) of the Customs Modernization ang

Old MIA Road, NAIA Cornple
463 (02) 8705-6000, 4639776767034 |

tor and recommended for the issuance
e subject foreign currency for violation
stion 1113 (Property Subject to Seizure
| Tariff Act (CMTA) and Bangko Sentral

x, 1300 Pasay City

v, customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




&

ng Pilipinas(BSP) Circular No. 1146 Series of 20

Border Transfer of Local and Foreign Currencies.

WHEREAS, Section 4 of the Manual
Transactions (updated as of May 2023), states:

Section 4. Cross-Border Transfer of L

“1. Local Currency. A person may impor
out of the Philippines, or electronically t
notes and coins, checks, money order an
in pesos against banks operating in thg

iy

22-Amendments o the Rules on Cross-
of Regulations on Foreign Exchange

ocal and Foreign Currencies.

or export, or bring into or take
ansfer, legal tender Philippine
1 other bills of exchange drawn
Philippines in an amount not

exceeding Php50,000.00 without prior ajithorization by the BSP.

Amounts in excess of aforementioned liry
authorization from the BSP; and (b) in
transfer of Philippine currency, declaratig
into or taken out of the Philippines
Declaration Form (Annex K).”

WHEREAS, after a careful evaluation of {
customs laws, rules and regulations, the NAIA [
the issuance of the Warrant of Seizure and Det:

it shall require: (a) prior written
case of Physical cross-border
n of the whole amount brought

using prescribed Currency

he documents submitted and applicable
istrict Collector finds probable cause for
ention against the subject currencies for

violation of Section 4 of the Manual of Regulatio

s on Foreign Exchange Transactions, in

relation to Sections 117 and 1113 of the Customp Modernization and Tariff Act (CMTA).

WHEREFORE, by virtue of the authority vested by law in this Office, and in
compliance with applicable customs laws, rules| and regulations, you, together with the
representatives of the concerned offices, arel hereby ordered to seize the subject
currencies intercepted from passenger WEIJAN YAN for violation of Sections 117 and
1113 of the Customs Modernization and Tariff Agt, Section 4 of the Manual of Regulations
on Foreign Exchange Transactions (as amended by BSP Circular Nos. 794 dated 18 April
2013, 874 dated 08 April 2015; 922 dated 23 August 2016 and 1146 dated 26 May 2022),
and Republic Act No. 7653 dated 14 June 1993 {The New Central Bank Act); and to turn
over the same to the Coliection Division for custody and safekeeping, pending the
resolution of the seizure case by the Law Divigion, and/or until ordered by the District
Collector, this Port.

Strict compliance with Customs Admihistrative Order (CAO) No. 10-2020,
particularly on the matter of making a return of sefvice and the submission of the Inventory
Report or list of the articles seized within the period indicated therein, is likewise directed.
Failure to do so shall render this Warrant of Seigure and Detention ipso facfo considered -
null and void and shall subject the defaulting pfficer to the appropriate administrative
charges and penalties in accordance with existing laws, rules and regulations.

SO ORDERED.

FEB 18 202§

BOC-NAIA, Pasay City, , gebruary 2025. -

ATTY. MARIA YASMIN M.

District Collector, B
Wdy/lawham

Old MIA Road, NAIA Complex, 1300 Pasay City
+63 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767034 jwww.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




